
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 27th May, 2021 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Councillors 
 

B Anderson 
G Almass 

Flint 
C Gruen (Chair) 

A Lamb 
M Midgley 

E Nash 
N Sharpe 

R. Stephenson 
Whips Nominee Liberal Democrats 

Whips Nominee Garforth & Swillington Independents 
 

This meeting will be held at the Civic Hall, Leeds. Due to current restrictions arising from the pandemic, 
there will be very limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the meeting. This meeting will be 
webcast live via the link below, however if you would like to attend to observe in person, please email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) to request a place,  clearly stating the name, date and start time of 
the committee and include your full name and contact details, no later than 24 hours before the meeting 
begins. Please note that the pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, first served’ basis and once 
pre-booked capacity has been reached there will be no further public admittance to the meeting. On receipt 
of your request, colleagues will provide a response to you.  

 
Please Note - Whilst the rates of infection have come down, Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. 
Therefore, even if you have had the vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, 
continuous cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT attend the meeting 
and stay at home, and get a PCR test .  For those who are attending the meeting, please bring a face 
covering, unless you are exempt. 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘View the Meeting 
Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The 
webcast will become available at the 
[...]
LARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 15TH APRIL 2021 
 
To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 
15th April 2021, for approval as a correct record. 
 

5 - 12 

7   
 

Harewood  18/06114/FU - ONE NEW AGRICULTURAL 
DWELLING WITH ATTACHED GARAGE AT 
LAND TO THE NORTH OF TRIP LANE, LINTON, 
WETHERBY. 
 
The report of Chief Planning Officer requests 
Members consideration on an application for one 
new agricultural dwelling with attached garage at 
Land to the North of Trip Lane, Linton, Wetherby. 
 

13 - 
34 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the North and East Plans 
Panel will be on 24th June 2021, at 1:30pm. 
 

 

9     GUIDANCE FOR ATTENDING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS WITHIN THE CIVIC HALL, LEEDS 
 

35 - 
36 

 

     

2      



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 15TH APRIL, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Ritchie in the Chair 

 Councillors D Collins, D Jenkins, E Nash, 
N Sharpe, M Midgley, T Smith, B Anderson 
and K Brooks 

 
 
 
CHAIRS OPENING COMMENTS 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the remote meeting of the North and East 
Plans Panel. 
 
The Chair requested that the meeting hold a minute silence to remember 
HRH Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh who had died on 9th April. He also 
passed on sincere condolences from the Panel to Her Majesty, The Queen 
and her family. 
 
The Chair explained that internet connectivity may be an issue for some 
participants and suggested it may be appropriate to appoint a Deputy Chair 
who could assume the Chair should he lose connectivity. 
 
The Chair proposed that Councillor Elizabeth Nash be nominated as the 
Deputy Chair, the proposal was seconded, upon being put to the vote the 
motion was passed. 
 
The Chair invited the Legal Adviser to the Panel, Matt Hills to provide 
information on pre-election Purdah. The Panel were advised of the following: 
 
As a result of elections being called for the 6 May, currently we are in the pre-
election ‘purdah’ period. 
 
The Chair has asked me to advise members that the purpose of the purdah 
period is not to prevent the Council carrying out its normal business, but it is 
to prevent the business conducted by the Council being used, or having the 
potential to be perceived as being used, to secure any electoral advantage. 
 
As such, please treat this a normal Plans Panel meeting but be mindful of 
debate that amounts to or could reasonably be perceived to amount to 
electioneering. 
 

77 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

78 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

79 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

80 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. However, the 
following declarations of other interests were noted: 
 
20/05669/RM – Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, 
landscaping, layout, and scale) for 163 dwellings pursuant to planning 
permission 15/05484/OT at Land off Church Lane, Mickelfield, Leeds. 
Cllr Midgley informed the meeting that she was one of the local ward 
councillors for Kippax and Methley. Her ward colleagues had been in 
consultation with the developers, but she had not taken part on the 
consultation process, so she was looking at this application with an open 
mind. 
 
Also in relation to the above application Cllr Trish Smith declared that her son 
was a Co-Director of Avant Homes, but with no involvement in this region.  
Further, she had not discussed this application with him and came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 
 
Cllr Jenkins asked that he be recused from item 8 - 20/08315/FU – Installation 
of a hard surfaced Pump Track for use by BMX's and other bicycles Rein 
Park, The Rein and Kentmere Approach, Seacroft, Leeds, LS14, due to the 
fact that he is a Ward Councillor for Killingbeck and Seacroft and did not have 
an impartial view. During this item Cllr Jenkins turned off his camera as is the 
protocol with remote meetings and took no part in the debate.  

81 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Almass. Cllr Brooks attended the meeting 
as his substitute. 
 

82 Minutes - 18th March 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the 18th March 2021 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

83 Matters arising  
 

In relation to Minute 72 – Matters arising  
 
Members had requested information in relation to the development at Mount 
St Marys Church, Church Road, Richmond Hill, Leeds, LS9 8LA. The Group 
Manager, David Newbury informed the Plans Panel that planning officers 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

were still investigating these matters, but was able to update on what was 
known so far.  
 
With regard to the wall the applicant had said that they would take 
responsibility for that. Turning to the steps these are not within the ownership 
of the council. Ultimately, this means that the land owner is responsible for the 
steps. Previous planning applications dating back to 1998 indicate that the 
steps are owned by St Mary’s School but Land Registry records were being 
searched to confirm this. It was noted that the Panel would be updated as and 
when more information was available. 
 

84 19/07608/RM - Reserved Matters application for residential development 
(C3) for 129 dwellings at land at Leeds Road, Collingham, Wetherby, 
Leeds.  

 
 The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a reserved matters 
application for residential development (C3) for 129 dwellings at Leeds Road, 
Collingham, Wetherby, Leeds. 
 
Members were advised that further information had been received from the 
Environment Agency in relation to flood mitigation, with concerns raised on 
the sustainability for the development for its lifetime. 
 
Officers requested that Members defer consideration of this application until 
they had been able to check the information and make the proper 
assessments with colleagues in Flood Risk Management. 
 
Members were informed that should the further information lead to a 
significant revision of the scheme, officers would provide revised publicity with 
wider consultation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to check the information 
provided by the Environment Agency and assess flood risk mitigation. 
 

85 20/08315/FU – Installation of a
[...]
 
Planning Officer, subject to expiry of the revised publicity period and no 
significant new issues being raised and an acceptable revised plan being 
provided in respect to Churchville Terrace link and subject to the conditions 
specified in the submitted report. 
 

87 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of North and East Plans Panel will be on Thursday 27th May 
2021, at 1:30pm. 
 
 
CHAIRS CLOSING COMMENTS 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their contributions to the planning process 
throughout the year, which he said were thoughtful and incisive, with through 
debate. 
 
He went on to thank officers including administration officers had worked hard 
in the background, particularly this year with the remote meetings. 
 
He thanked all the planning officers, technical officers and legal advisers for 
their advice and support. He said a thank you to Adam Ward who is moving to 
South and West Plans Panel. He welcomed Ryan Platten to North and East 
Plans Panel. 
 
He thanked the Group Manager David Newbury for his advice and expertise 
which he had valued. 
 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

The Chair wished everyone well for the future, with a hope to see them in the 
new municipal year. 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:20   
  

Page 12



Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL  

Date: 27th May 2021 

Subject: 18/06114/FU - One new agricultural dwelling with attached garage at Land to 
the North of Trip Lane, Linton, Wetherby. 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mrs S. Kilby  10.10.2018 EoT – 28.05.2021 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE PERMISSION for the following reasons: 

1. The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed development would
constitute inappropriate development within the Green Belt whilst also leading to a
loss of openness and failing to assist in safeguarding the countryside from
encroachment. No Very Special Circumstances are considered to
[...]
port or 
recreation, or for cemeteries and burial grounds); and  
f) development brought forward under a Community Right to Build Order or 
Neighbourhood Development Order”. 
 

32. Paragraph 79 relates to rural housing and states ‘planning policies and decisions 
should avoid the development of isolated homes in the countryside unless one or 
more of the following circumstances apply:  

 
a) there is an essential need for a rural worker, including those taking majority 
control of a farm business, to live permanently at or near their place of work in 
the countryside…’ 

 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 

33. Provides further detailed guidance on a range of planning issues, in particular in 
relation to Paragraph 79a of the NPPF and the essential need for a rural worker. 
Paragraph 010 (Reference ID: 67-010-20190722) of the Housing needs of different 
groups section of the NPPG states: 
 
“How can the need for isolated homes in the countryside for essential rural 
workers be assessed? 
Considerations that it may be relevant to take into account when 
applying paragraph 79a of the NPPF could include: 
• evidence of the necessity for a rural worker to live at, or in close proximity to, 

their place of work to ensure the effective operation of an agricultural, forestry 
or similar land-based rural enterprise (for instance, where farm animals or 
agricultural processes require on-site attention 24-hours a day and where 
otherwise there would be a risk to human or animal health or from crime, or to 
deal quickly with emergencies that could cause serious loss of crops or 
products); the degree to which there is confidence that the enterprise will 
remain viable for the foreseeable future; 

• whether the provision of an additional dwelling on site is essential for the 
continued viability of a farming business through the farm succession process; 

• whether the need could be met through improvements to existing 
accommodation on the site, providing such im
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE & BOARD MEETINGS 
DO’S & DON’TS 

All attending the meeting must adhere to the guidance that has 

been set by the government and the council to keep all 

attending any meetings within a council building safe 

 All attending any meeting must sign in at the main reception.

 Turn up on time so you can be seated whilst adhering to

social distancing guidance.

 Stay in your designated seat during the meeting.

 You must wear a face covering whenever you are not in your

seat (unless exempt).

 Do not stand and talk in walk ways.

 You must adhere to the one way system that is in place.

 You must adhere to the social distancing guidance at all

times.

 Use the hand sanitizer that is placed at the entrance and the

exit of the meeting room.

 Where possible use electronic agenda packs.

 Bring your own refreshments.

Note: 

Best endeavours have been taken to manage committee business from 

the outset to prevent a meeting running over the prescribed 1.5 hour 

guidance. If it becomes apparent that debate is going to exceed this then 

an adjournment of proceedings will be called by the Chair at an 

appropriate point. All attending the meeting must vacate the meeting 

room to enable further ventilation and cleaning. Participants must return to 

their original seat. 

Page 3Page 35

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 15th April 2021
	7 18/06114/FU - One new agricultural dwelling with attached garage at Land to the North of Trip Lane, Linton, Wetherby.
	27th May 2021  - NE PANEL FINAL AGENDA FRONT SHEET
	pre agenda combine
	18-06114-FU - Land to the north of Trip Lane Panel Report FINAL
	33. Provides further detailed guidance on a range of planning issues, in particular in relation to Paragraph 79a of the NPPF and the essential need for a rural worker. Paragraph 010 (Reference ID: 67-010-20190722) of the Housing needs of different gro...
	“How can the need for isolated homes in t

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th June, 2021 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 27TH MAY, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, E Flint, A Lamb, 
M Midgley, E Nash, N Sharpe, D Collins 
and T Smith 

 
 
 
CHAIRS OPENING COMMENTS 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. She said that it was a great 
honour for her to be the new Chair of this committee and she looked forward 
to the work and getting to know all the Members of North and East Plans 
Panel. However, she acknowledged Cllr Ritchie, the previous Chair was an 
exceptional Chair and that she had big shoes to fit into, so requested 
Members patience.  

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspections of documents. 
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs B Anderson and R 
Stephenson. 
 
Cllrs D Collins and T Smith attended the meeting as their substitutes. 

6 Minutes - 15th April 2021  
 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 15th April 2021, were 
approved as a correct record. 

7 Matters arising  
 

Minute 83 – Matters arising. – Members were advised in relation to the 
application for the development at Mount St Mary’s and the steps which had 
been raised as a concern by the Panel. It was reported that the title to  the 
steps is unregistered. In those circumstances the Public Rights of Way team 
advised that a Public Path Creation Order under the Highways Act 1980 (s26) 
can be created. This is subject to public consultation and would be triggered if 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th June, 2021 

 

the development were to proceed as at the present time the path is closed off. 
Following creation, the public right of way would be registered on the 
Definitive Maps and would be publically maintainable thereafter. 
 
Minute 84 - 19/07608/RM - Reserved Matters application for residential 
development (C3) for 129 dwellings at land at Leeds Road, Collingham, 
Wetherby, Leeds. 
 
Members were advised that discussions were still ongoing in relation to 
concerns raised, with regards to flooding issues.  

8 18/06114/FU - One new agricultural dwelling with attached garage at 
Land to the North of Trip Lane, Linton, Wetherby.  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for 
consideration in relation to one new agricultural dwelling with attached garage 
at land to the North of Trip Lane, Linton, Wetherby. 
 
Members were shown slides and photographs throughout the presentation. 
 
Members were informed of the following points: 

 Since the publication of the agenda another objection had been 
received. It was noted that the issues raised, such as harm to the 
Green Belt, had already been included within the report from 
representations already received; 

 An agricultural viability statement  had been submitted; 

 The proposal was for a new 4 bedroom detached property to be used 
by a rural worker. The proposed construction is of natural stone with a 
pan tile roof, solar panels, attached garage, on land that is owned by 
the applicant. The property would be set back from Trip Lane; 

 The application site is approximately 250 metres from the village of 
Linton set in a surrounding of fields which are arable in nature; 

 The applicant currently resides as a tenant at Lilac Farm which is 
around 200 acres plus the land owned by the applicant. It is 
approximately a five minute car journey to the proposed site. 

 The proposed application site is located on Trip Lane which is a 
country lane within the Green Belt. At the far end of the Lane is 
Woodhall Hotel and Spa, there is already passing traffic using this lane.  

 The site is situated in land defined as Green Belt which means that any 
development is to be considered inappropriate, unless a recognised 
exception applies. Where no exception applies, development in these 
locations cannot proceed unless very special circumstances can be 
evidenced in line with current national and local policy. This proposal is 
considered inappropriate development (no exception applies) and it 
would urbanise this open piece of countryside intruding on the view 
across the landscape, and as such is classed as being harmful to the 
character of the landscaped area. The proposal does not meet with 
guidance outlined within the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF).  

 It was noted that the proposal sets out the dwelling is for use of a rural 
worker. Paragraph 79a of the NPPF sets out guidance for the essential 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th June, 2021 

 

need for a rural worker to live at or close by to their place of work. 
However, due to the type of agriculture it was not considered as having 
very special circumstances, as there is no livestock or perishable crops 
requiring 24hour attention; 

 The applicants currently have an existing farmhouse in Collingham and 
there is no evidence the farmhouse would be lost in the near future. It 
was also noted that the current farmhouse at Collingham was better 
placed geographically to the farm holdings; 

 It was noted that the proposals were contradictory to policies N33 and 
N37 of the UDP and guidance in the NPPF. 

 
In attendance at the meeting was Julian Holmes from the Collingham with 
Linton Parish Council, he informed the Panel of the following points: 

 The Parish Council are fully in support of the work at Lilac Farm which 
is recognised as a viable business which needs to be retained; 

 The concerns of the Parish Council are in relation to the application site 
being located within the Green Belt. It was noted that the Parish 
Council would be supportive of the application if it was outside the 
Green Belt; 

 The Panel was advised of other applications also within the Green Belt 
which had been refused and when the refusals were appealed against, 
the refusals had been upheld by the Planning Inspector. Mr Holmes 
provided examples for the Panel 

 
Responding to questions from the Panel Members, Mr Holmes provided the 
following answers: 

 The Neighbourhood Plan for Linton does not refer to supporting 
businesses in Linton as there are no specific business premises in 
Linton. The applicant’s premises are located in Collingham. The 
Collingham Neighbourhood Plan does make reference to the business 
at Lilac Farm; 

 A village survey showed that 60% were supportive of new houses in 
the area if they were beneficial to the village, but with the proviso that 
it was within the built up area; 

 In relation to the desire expressed in the Linton Neighbourhood Plan 
for a Public Right of Way in the vicinity of the development site, it was 
noted that the Parish Council had approached Mr Tindall the owner of 
the land which has the footpath. However, the landowner was against 
the request to make this a Public Right of Way. At Members’ 
suggestion to use another footpath, Mr Holmes responded to say that 
it would not be viable as it did not route to Northgate Lane which would 
be essential for the route to be of any use. It was also noted that this 
had not been offered as a proposal; 

 Mr Holmes was of the opinion that the site proposed for the new house 
would impact the view for those walking across Linton Common; 

 Mr Holmes informed the Panel that when drafting the Neighbourhood 
Plan there were concerns raised that, should developments come 
forward in this area, they would cause increased trip generations and 
a potential traffic hazard on Trip Lane. This would require traffic 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th June, 2021 

 

improvements to the junction with Main Street, where there is a feature 
called ‘The Triangle’ which the Committee believe is worthy of 
protection. 

 
The applicant Mrs Sally Ann Kilby attended the meeting and informed the 
Panel of the following points: 

 The family have owned the land off Trip Lane for 40 years, she and her 
husband have lived and run the business at Collingham for 54 years, 
they currently have in excess of 468 acres of land in Linton, Collingham 
and Shadwell with a further 248 acres in York; 

 They are currently under a tenancy for their yard and farmhouse in 
Collingham, which could be severed by their landlord under a three 
month notice. It was noted that they had received written notice from 
the estate that they would be forming detailed proposals for the site 
shortly. The tenancy is jointly owned with an agreement for the tenancy 
to be passed on to further generation of the family; 

 In the current housing market they would be unable to purchase a 
property in the area. To be able to build a house on land that they own 
would be a relief to the family; 

 Mrs Kilby explained that the business required them to work every day 
sometimes up to 12 hours a day, involving visits to the site every two 
hours depending on weather conditions. She explained that if they 
were able to build their own farmhouse on the land it would reduce the 
trips that they have to make between Collingham and Linton and 
enable them to be on site 24 hours; 

 Agriculture is said to be one of the most dangerous forms of work and 
to be on site without support is a constant concern; 

 Mrs Kilby said that they had been in dialogue with the landlord for 
several years in relation to improvements so that they could progress 
their business; 

 As they own in the land in Linton, they have with the help of planners 
been able to invest in farm buildings on this site which are more 
suitable for their business than the older farm buildings in Collingham. 
Linton has become the main base for their operation; 

 They recognised that the land was within the Green Belt as they had 
worked with the planners to develop the farm buildings on their land. 
Therefore, they had worked with officers in the design of their proposed 
new farmhouse to ensure that it would be suitable in the Green Belt 
and for future generations of the family; 

 It was noted that the generators supposedly making noise (as 
referenced in objectors’ comments) had actually been  removed from 
the site three years ago. 

 
Responding to questions from the Panel, Mrs Kilby provided the following 
information: 

 Farm equipment has been stolen, and they have suffered from anti-
social behaviour, which was noted in the Parish Council minutes; 

 The crop grown is rapeseed oil and requires them to be on site every 
two hours, is it difficult at present to increase capacity, or their business 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th June, 2021 

 

viability, as currently have to travel to and from the site numerous 
times. Whereas, if they lived on the site it would be a 3 min walk across 
the farmyard.  

 It was noted that it was difficult to manoeuvre vehicles out of the yard 
at Lilac Farm and Mrs Kilby is required to stand in the middle of the 
busy A58 to stop traffic when farm vehicles exit the yard; 

 The Kilby’s currently have a 100 years left of their tenancy at Lilac 
Farm, the landowners have said that they would relocate them but they 
have not been able to come to a solution for nine years. Mrs Kilby said 
that the first they knew of any proposals to develop the land was a 
telephone call from neighbours who were attending a meeting where 
the proposals were being discussed; 

 Mrs Kilby said that there would be no problem with a condition added 
for the new build to remain as a farmhouse for agricultural worker 
occupation only; 

  It was noted that the sheds at Lilac Farm became unusable when it 
rains, as they flood; 

 The agricultural buildings at Linton had been built within the last ten 
years; 

 The Kilby’s anticipated that the cost of the new build would be 
approximately £100,000 as they own the land, in comparison to an ex-
council house in Collingham for £300,000 if they were to have to 
purchase there – where there would also then be the issue of parking 
farm vehicles, no suitable agricultural buildings etc.; 

 It was clarified that the journey from Collingham to Linton takes seven 
minutes and if they were on site at Linton there would be a reduction of 
traffic on Trip Lane.  

 
Officers provided the following information in response to questions from 
Members: 

 No traffic survey had been undertaken on Trip Lane. If the applicant 
was to move to the proposed site this would lower traffic movement; 

 Officers highlighted Paragraph 33 of the report in relation to Paragraph 
79a of the National Planning Practice Framework (NPPF) and the 
associated guidance in the National Planning Practice Guidance 
(NPPG) regarding what is deemed ‘essential need’ for a rural worker. 
The Panel noted that the guidance references there being a need for a 
rural worker to live in close proximity to livestock (as they required 24 
hour protection), for example. This was clarified by the Agricultural 
Officer. He also said that this was the guidance for valuable crops, for 
example those which required heated greenhouses to ensure that 
heaters stayed on.  So, it is a very high threshold to establish there 
being a need to live on site. 

 It was noted that the submitted report had been written in the context 
that there was an existing house which currently catered for the needs 
of the farm. It was also noted that new information had been provided 
to the Panel, that the landowners were bringing forward proposals to 
develop the yard. However, Planning Officers did not know about these 
proposals or timescales. Responding to a question from the Chair, if 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th June, 2021 

 

the existing farmhouse ceased to exist, the Panel were advised that 
this may change the context of the report put to Panel for 
consideration; 

 Paragraph 61 of the submitted report dealt with the issue of crime and 
the vulnerability of farm equipment. Clarification was provided to Panel 
Members on how crime is measured in planning terms and that it is not 
at such a level that it is regarded as an issue here, particularly with the 
existing dwelling there to provide a certain level of surveillance; 

 It was noted that the current site was not allocated for housing; 

 Clarification was provided on approval for the farm buildings already 
granted permission on the proposed site, explaining that this was grant 
under agricultural planning approval which is restricted by certain 
criteria; 

 It was noted that Highways Officers had no objections to the 
application as it was the view that the move to the proposed site would 
reduce the number of movements along Trip Lane. However, Planning 
Officers were of the view that the business covers a large area and 
there would still be movement of traffic to other areas of the farm 
business which could impact traffic elsewhere. It was noted that there 
had been no traffic survey submitted. 

 
Members comments included: 

 Members support for Cllr Nash’s suggestion to recommend that the 
application be deferred for further investigation regarding the seemingly 
changed circumstances surrounding the longer-term proposals to 
develop the yard; 

 The use of a track along the applicant’s land which may be used as a 
public footpath to increase connectivity should be investigated further; 

 To look at the finished design of the proposed house and the impact on 
the landscape / views; 

 Impact on highways required further investigation; 

 Condition would be required on any permission granted for the 
proposed house such that it should be used for agricultural worker 
occupancy only; 

 Further information was requested regarding the other business 
interests of the applicants, to ascertain the level to which agricultural 
undertakings remain the focus (or whether there is a greater 
percentage of business which cannot be considered ‘agricultural’ at all 
under the reference-points of the NPPF and NPPG). 

 
 
RESOLVED - To defer consideration of the planning application for at least 
one Plans Panel cycle for the following reasons: 

 For further information to be sought in respect of the re-development 
proposals for site of the existing farmhouse in Collingham. To explore 
what the proposals are for and what the timescale is for pursuing them. 
Also, if possible, a view on whether the proposals on the face of it have 
planning merit. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th June, 2021 

 

 For more information to be provided on the applicant’s case for very 
special circumstances, including: 

o An assessment of the current site and buildings at the 
Collingham site and whether they are fit for modern day 
agricultural purpose. 

o Can the Neighbourhood Plan aspiration for the delivery of a new 
public right of way be facilitated as part of this development. 

o Has planning permission been granted for similar proposals. 

 More information to be provided on the other business activities 
undertaken by the applicant at the Collingham site. 

 Further information on what are the applicant’s plans for the existing 
uses being undertaken at the Collingham site. 

 For further information on what are the applicant’s long term plans for 
the Linton site and the uses that will take place at buildings and on land 
at the site. 

 More information in respect of the highway implications of relocated the 
farmhouse, and any other activities, to the Trip Lane site. This is to 
include an assessment of journeys displaced from the Collingham site. 

 Clarification of reasonable travel times between the application site and 
the Collingham site. 

 In the event that planning permission be granted what conditions could 
reasonably be imposed including restricting the occupancy of the 
dwelling to person/s employed or last employed in agriculture. 

 
 
Meeting concluded at 14:50 

9 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next meeting of the North and East Plans Panel will be on Thursday 24th 
June 2021 at 1:30pm. 
 
Meeting concluded at 14:50 
 
 


